Interpretation No.375（March 17, 1995）* 

ISSUE: May the tax exemption provided for in Article 31 of the Agri-
cultural Development Act apply to the situation where there is 
only one heir eligible to inherit the agricultural land? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Articles 15 and 172 of the Constitution（憲法第十五條、第

一百七十二條）; Article 1138 of the Civil Code（民法第一

千一百三十八條）; Articles 1, 26, 30 and 31 of the Agricul-
tural Development Act（農業發展條例第一條、第二十六

條、第三十條及第三十一條）; Article 17, Paragraph 1, Sub-
paragraph 5, of the Estate And Gift Taxes Act（遺產及贈與稅

法第十七條第一項第五款）; Article 21 of the Enforcement 
Rules of the Agricultural Development Act（農業發展條例施